

No. 01-1418

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

A. ELLIOTT ARCHER AND CAROL A. ARCHER,

Petitioners,

v.

ARLENE L. WARNER,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF OHIO AND 29 OTHER STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BETTY D. MONTGOMERY
Attorney General of Ohio
DAVID M. GORMLEY*
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
MARCUS J. GLASGOW
JOHN K. McMANUS
Assistant Attorneys General
30 E. Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-8980

Counsel for the Amici States

BRUCE M. BOTELHO
Attorney General
State of Alaska

JANET NAPOLITANO
Attorney General
State of Arizona

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General
State of California

M. JANE BRADY
Attorney General
State of Delaware

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
State of Florida

THURBERT E. BAKER
Attorney General
State of Georgia

ALAN G. LANCE
Attorney General
State of Idaho

JAMES E. RYAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

STEVE CARTER
Attorney General
State of Indiana

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General
State of Iowa

THOMAS F. REILLY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Massachusetts

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

MIKE MOORE
Attorney General
State of Mississippi

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General
State of Missouri

FRANKIE SUE DEL PAPA
Attorney General
State of Nevada

DAVID SAMSON
Attorney General
State of New Jersey

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General
State of New York

ROY COOPER
Attorney General
State of North Carolina

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

PAUL G. SUMMERS
Attorney General
State of Tennessee

ROBERT TENORIO TORRES
Attorney General
Commonwealth of the
Northern Mariana Islands

JOHN CORNYN
Attorney General
State of Texas

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General
State of Oregon

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE
Attorney General
State of Washington

D. MICHAEL FISHER
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania

HOKE MACMILLAN
Attorney General
State of Wyoming

ANABELLE RODRIGUEZ
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Puerto
Rico

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT3

I. The Decision Below Conflicts With The
Letter And Spirit Of The Bankruptcy Code.3

II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Improperly
Eliminates A Key Statutory Protection For
Victims Of Fraud.7

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979)	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	5
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	4, 5
<i>Klingman v. Levinson</i> , 831 F.2d 1292 (7th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	3, 4
<i>In re Madison</i> , 184 B.R. 686 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Spicer</i> , 57 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1043 (1996).....	4
<u>Statute</u>	
11 U.S.C. 523	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1502 (1970); reprinted in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4156.....	5
